
 

TOWN OF NATICK 

MASSACHUSETTS  

 

 

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS  75 WEST STREET  NATICK, MASSACHUSETTS 01760 

TEL. 508-647-6550  FAX. 508-647-6560WWW.NATICKMA.GOV 

  

 

 

TO:      Natick Select Board  

             James Errickson, Town Administrator 

   Jon Marshall, Deputy Town Administrator - Operations 

    William Spratt, Executive Director, Natick Public Works and Natick Public Facilities 

    Mark Coviello, P.E., Special Projects Engineer 

 

FROM:  Bryan R. Le Blanc, Procurement Officer 

   

DATE:    February 21, 2023 

 

SUBJECT:   CONTRACT AWARD 

  Complete Streets Engineering Services/ Amendment 2 

 

Informal, non-written pricing by DPW reveals that Environmental Partners Group, Inc. is the 

ideally competitive firm to perform engineering services for the performance of additional 

services for the Complete Streets Project in the Town of Natick. The firm provided services for 

earlier phases of the project.  

 

State statute exempts the procurement of these types of engineering services from the Uniform 

Procurement Act, M.G.L. c. 30B. See M.G.L. c. 30B, §1(b) (32A), which exempts the services 

of architects, engineers, and related professionals. (Parenthetically, the Designer Selection Law, 

M.G.L. c. 7C, §§44 et seq., does not apply, since no vertical structure is implicated.) Essentially, 

therefore, there is no statutorily-prescribed procurement process that would govern. 

 

Environmental Partners Group, Inc. is a responsible and responsive firm and has offered what 

DPW considers to be a reasonable sum for the purposes. 

 

We respectfully request that Natick Select Board award Environmental Partners Group, Inc., a 

contract, in the form of the attached, to perform engineering services as outlined in Attachment 

A-3 to the Contract, for a sum of $67,300.00. This represents an increase of $14,400.00. 

 

The funding to cover this comes from the following source: Account # 3151622-524000. 



Page 1 of 8 
 

SECOND AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT FOR 

THE PROCUREMENT OF ENGINEERING SERVICES 

FOR THE COMPLETE STREETS TIER 3 PROJECT 

IN THE TOWN OF NATICK, MASSACHUSETTTS 

 

 This Second Amendment to Contract for the Procurement of Engineering Services for the 

Complete Streets Tier 3 Project in the Town of Natick, Massachusetts, by and between the Town 

of Natick, Massachusetts, Natick Town Hall, 13 East Central Street, Natick, MA 01760, by the 

Natick Select Board (“The Town of Natick” or “the Town”) and Environmental Partners, L.P., 

1900 Crown Colony Drive, Quincy, MA 02169 (“the Contractor” or “ Environmental Partners’) 

(collectively “the Parties”) is entered into this eighth day of March 2023.  

 WHEREAS, the Parties are parties to a contract entitled “Contract for the Procurement of 

Engineering Services for the Complete Streets Tier 3 Project in the Town of Natick, 

Massachusetts,” dated November 26, 2018 (the “Agreement”); 

 WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement by the First Amendment to Contract for 

the Procurement of Engineering Services for the Complete Streets Tier 3 Project in the Town of 

Natick, Massachusetts, dated February 26, 2020 (the “First Amendment”);   

WHEREAS, in the course of the project, it has become necessary to provide additional 

services for the Project;  

WHEREAS, such work would constitute additional services by the Contractor; 

WHEREAS, the Parties agree that the value of these additional services merit the 

payment of an additional sum of fourteen thousand four hundred dollars and zero cents 

($14,400.00) to the Contractor; 

WHEREAS, the Parties need to recognize that the initial term requires extension;  

 and 

 WHEREAS, the parties agree to revise their Agreement as such. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby amend the Agreement as follows: 

1. In Article 1 of the Agreement (“Scope”), delete the existing language and replace the 

same with the following text:  

“In consideration of the obligations herein contained, the Contractor shall provide 

engineering services for the Complete Streets Tier 3 Project in the Town of Natick, 

Massachusetts, as set forth in Attachment A-1, in Attachment A-2, and in Attachment A-

3.” 

2. In Article 3 of the Agreement (“Term”), delete the existing language and replace the 

same with the following text: 



Page 2 of 8 
 

“The term of this Contract shall commence as of the execution date of this Contract and 

shall end seven (7) years later. At the sole discretion of the Town, this Contract may be 

renewed for one (1) additional one (1)-year term.” 

3. In Article 5 of the Agreement (“Payment”), delete the existing first paragraph and replace 

the same with the following text: 

“In consideration for performance of the work in accordance with the requirements of 

this Contract, the Town shall pay the hourly rates, on a time and materials basis, and 

direct expenses as set forth in Attachment A-1, in Attachment A-2, and in Attachment A-

3; provided, however, that the fee for such services shall not exceed sixty-seven thousand 

three hundred dollars and zero cents ($67,300.00).  This fee is based on Contractor’s 

anticipated scope of work outlined in Attachment A-1, in Attachment A-2, and in 

Attachment A-3, which represents Contractor’s best judgment at the time of contract 

execution as to the efforts required to achieve the stated objectives.  However, unforeseen 

conditions, which become evident during the course of the project may alter or increase 

the scope of work required.  Contractor will notify the Town in writing of any conditions 

requiring an increase in scope and budget for approval prior to Contractor proceeding.” 

 

4. Add new attachment A-3 after existing Attachment A-1 and Attachment A-2: 

 

“ATTACHMENT A-3 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

Task 1: Final Design Modifications 

a. EP will revise the final design submission plan set dated February 2020, prepared by EP, to only 

include the proposed lighting work along Newfield Drive and address the Town’s comments 

that were discussed via telephone and documented in a follow-up email dated January 29, 2023. See 

Attachment A and the following for the changes to be incorporated: 

 
 Update the previously prepared Lighting Plans to provide pedestrian lights on every 

foundation instead of every other foundation along Newfield Drive between West Central Street 
and Silver Lane, as shown on the original plans dated February 2020. 

 Update the standard lighting details and diagrams to reflect the above changes. 

 

b. This Scope of Services assumes there will be no additional comments beyond those already provided 

above; substantial changes to the previously approved final design are not anticipated or 

included in the proposed limited budget. 

c. This Scope of Services does not include site visits, field verification of the existing conditions, or any 

changes to the original base plan. 

 



Page 3 of 8 
 

d. Given the straightforward nature of the above discussed changes, this Scope of Services does not include 

addressing any further review comments resulting from another Town review or review comments 

from the Town or other agencies or groups. 

e. This Scope of Services assumes the proposed design will not extend beyond the existing right of way. If 

impacts to private property cannot be avoided, upon request, EP may assist the Town with any needed 

rights of entry, easements, or land acquisitions as an amendment to this contract. 

 

Task 2: Bid Document Preparation 

a. EP will update the final opinion of probable construction cost (OPCC) previously prepared to include 

only the proposed lighting-related items along Newfield Drive. The final OPCC will include the 

quantity, unit price, and estimated cost of all pay items and will be based on prevailing prices 

established by MassDOT and recently advertised and awarded projects completed by the Town and 

EP. A bid tab providing the quantity for each bid item will be updated and included in the Bid 

Form section of the bid document. 

 

b. EP will update the supplementary specifications to the Massachusetts Department of 

Transportation’s “Standard Specifications for Highways and Bridges” (latest edition) in the form of 

Special Provisions, which shall incorporate relevant sections of the Town’s standard specifications 

where applicable. This work includes the preparation of the bid tabulation and technical specification 

sections of the contract bid documents. Typical bidding requirements, general conditions, bid forms, 

agreements, or other information associated with procurement requirements will be provided by the 

Town. This Scope of Services assumes that State Wage Rates will be requested and provided by the 

Town. 

 

c. The bid package will be submitted to the Town for advertising by the Town. Additional reviews or 

comments from the Town or any individual or agency are not anticipated or included. 

 

d. EP will coordinate regularly with the Town via email and telephone throughout the short project 

duration. 

 

Task 3: Bid and Construction Phase Services 

a. This Scope of Services assumes that the Town will be responsible for printing the bid documents 

and plans, advertising the project, handling the bidding process, preparing addenda, evaluating bid 

results, handling construction administration, and providing a full- time on-site Resident Project 

Representative during the duration of the construction. 

 

b. EP will provide limited bid and construction phase services as requested by the Town, such as answering 

questions raised by bidders during the bid phase and by the contractor during the construction phase; 

and reviewing shop drawings for lighting and electrical components, a s  requested by the Town. For 

budgeting purposes, a total of twenty-four (24) hours have been budgeted for these services, to be 

performed on a time and expense basis. 

 

 



Page 4 of 8 
 

Fee 

EP proposes the following fee schedule for the above Scope of Services: 

Fee Schedule 

Proposed Services 

 

Task 1: Final Design Modifications $4,600 

  

Task 2: Bid Document Preparation $4,200 

Lump Sum Total (Tasks 1 & 2) $8,800 

 

Task 3: Bid and Construction Phase Services 

 

$5,600* 

Total Fee (Tasks 1-3) $14,400 

*EP proposes performing services outlined in Tasks 1 & 2 on a lump sum basis, billed on a percent complete 

basis. Task 3 will be billed on a time and expense basis utilizing current EP billing rates at the time of services. 

Billing rates shall be adjusted annually every April. Expenses will be billed with a 10% markup. 

 

 

Project Schedule 

EP is ready to begin work immediately upon receipt of notice to proceed. We anticipate completing the services 

in Tasks 1 and 2 within one (1) month from notice to proceed. A total project duration of eight (8) months has been 

assumed and reflected in the above budgets; substantial delays in obtaining consensus from the Town and/or an 

extended project coordination duration are not anticipated and may result in an additional amendment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Page 5 of 8 
 

Environmental Partners Standard Billing Rates 

Effective until March 31, 2023 

CATEGORY HOURLY RATE 

Principal $245 

Senior Project Manager $235 

Project Manager $225 

Senior Project Engineer Senior Project 

Scientist 

 

$195 

Hydrogeologist GIS Specialist  

Project Engineer Scientist  

$168 

GIS Specialist  

Engineer $147 

Hydrogeologist $135 

Scientist GIS Technician $127 

Field Engineer $115 

Technician $105 

Resident Project Representative $125 

Clerical $95 



Page 6 of 8 
 

Plans appear at end of document.” 

All other portions of the Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

 Executed under seal. 

  

 

The Town of Natick, Massachusetts   Environmental Partners, L P 

By:       By: 

The Natick Select Board  

 

_______________________________  ______________________________ 

Paul R. Joseph                     Signature 

Chair 

_______________________________            ______________________________ 

Michael J. Hickey, Jr.     Printed Name 

Vice Chair 

____________________________             ______________________________ 

Paul R. Joseph, Clerk     Printed Title 

 

_____________________________ 

Kathryn. M. Coughlin 

 

_____________________________ 

Richard Sidney 

 

Dated: _________________________  Dated: ________________________ 

 

  

 

 



Page 7 of 8 
 

 

 

 

 

APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF APPROPRIATION: 

 

This is to certify, pursuant to M.G.L. c. 44, §31, that an appropriation in the amount of this 

Agreement is available therefor, and that the Natick Select Board is authorized to execute this 

Agreement and to approve all requisitions and execute change orders. 

 

   

__________________________________   Dated:  ____________ 

Michelle L. Laramee 

Comptroller, Town of Natick  

      

 

 

APPROVED AS TO FORM ONLY, AND NOT AS TO SUBSTANCE 

 

__________________________________   Dated:  ____________ 

Karis L. North, Esq.  

Office of the Town Counsel  

  

  



Page 8 of 8 
 

CERTIFICATE OF VOTE 

 

 

I,                                      , hereby certify  

(Clerk/Secretary) 

 

that I am the duly qualified and acting                              of             

                  (Title)             (Corporation Name) 

 

and I further certify that at a meeting of the Directors of said Corporation duly called and held on         

   20     , at which meeting all Directors were present and voting, the following 

vote was unanimously passed: 

VOTED:  To authorize and empower either                           ,  

____________________; 

(Name)     (Title)        

   ,  ____________________; or  

(Name)     (Title)  

   ,  ____________________ 

(Name)     (Title), 

 

any one acting singly, to execute all contracts and bonds on behalf of the Corporation. 

 

I, further certify that the above vote is still in effect on this the          day of                   , 20     

and has not been changed or modified in any respect. 

 

Signature      

Printed Name        

Printed Title 

 

The certification contained hereabove shall be executed by CONTRACTOR or copy of current 

"certification of authority to sign for the Corporation" shall be attached.) 






























































































































	Award Memorandum Amendment 2 0223
	REVISED SECOND AMENDMENT DRAFT 0223
	Attachment A Amendment 2 0223
	Complete Streets First Amendment and Gabriel 050320
	Gabriel Contract Distribution Letter Scanned with Contract 012319

